

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

PAC TELL GROUP, INC.,)
d/b/a U.S. FIBERS,)
)
Employer,)
)
and)
)
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,)
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,)
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE)
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,)
LOCAL 7898,)
)
Petitioner.)
_____)

Case 10-RC-101166

**EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF SUPPLEMENTAL DECISION
AND CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE**

Jonathan P. Pearson, Esquire
Reyburn W. Lominack, III, Esquire
Santiago Alaniz, Esquire
1320 Main Street, Suite 750
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Telephone: 803.255.0000
Facsimile: 803.255.0202
jpearson@laborlawyers.com
rlominack@laborlawyers.com
salaniz@laborlawyers.com

Attorneys for Employer

September 27, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....1

A. PRE-ELECTION.....1

B. ELECTION1

C. POST-ELECTION2

III. GROUNDS FOR REVIEW4

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

A. OVERVIEW4

B. OPERATIONS4

C. ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE5

D. PUTATIVE SUPERVISORS5

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

VI. ARGUMENT.....9

A. SECTION 2(11) SUPERVISORS9

1. Applicable Standard9

2. Authority to Assign10

3. Authority to Responsibly Direct17

4. Authority to Discipline20

5. Authority to Reward.....24

B. THIRD-PARTY CONDUCT26

VII. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

American River Transportation Co., 347 NLRB 925 (2006)14

Croft Metals, Inc., 348 NLRB 717 (2006)..... passim

Diamond State Poultry Co., 107 NLRB 3 (1954).....30

General Die Casters, 359 NLRB No. 7 (2012)21

Metropolitan Transportation Services, 351 NLRB 657 (2007)..... passim

NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc., 532 U.S. 706 (2001) passim

NLRB v. Prime Energy Ltd. Partnership, 224 F.3d 206 (3rd Cir. 2000).....16

Oakwood Healthcare, Inc., 348 NLRB 686 (2006)..... passim

O’Brien Memorial, 310 NLRB 943 (1993)26

PPG Aerospace Industries, Inc., 353 NLRB 223 (2008)22

Q.B. Rebuilders, 312 NLRB 1141 (1993).....26

Steak House Meat Co., 206 NLRB 28 (1973)26

U.S. Electrical Motors, 261 NLRB 1343 (1982)26

Westwood Horizons Hotel, 270 NLRB 802 (1984) 26-27
